CITY oF OAKLAND

ONE FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA - 3RD FLOOR + OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Office of the City Administrator (510) 238-3301
Jestin D. Johnson FAX: (510) 238-2223
City Administrator TTY/TDD: (510) 238-2007
October 8, 2024
(Revised 09/26/2024)

CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE ON COMMUNITY AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Oakland, California

Chair and Members of the Committee:

Subject: Scheduling of Committee Meetings

In an effort to keep Committees informed of outstanding items to be reviewed, staff will provide
the Committee with a list at each meeting. Staff seeks direction in scheduling these items, and
any others Committee Members may know of, for City Council/Committee review.

Community and Economic Development —2nd and 4th Tuesday at 1:30pm
Chair: Dan Kalb; Committee Members: Carroll Fife, Noel Gallo, and Kevin Jenkins.
Staff: Elizabeth Lake, Assistant City Administrator.

Anticipated Date For Scheduling

October 8, 2024
CED at 01:30pm
No. | Title Dept. Date
Scheduled &
File ID
1 |Adopt An Ordinance, As Recommended By The Planning PBD 0/12/24 Rules
Commission: (1) Adding Chapter 17.122 To The Planning Code [25-0079]
(Oakland Municipal Code Title 17) To Specify Local Procedures For
Complying With Replacement Unit Requirements Of The Housing
Crisis Act, Adopted By Senate Bill 330 (2019), And Subsequently
Amended By Assembly Bill 1218 (2023); And (2) Making
Appropriate California Environmental Quality Act Findings
2 |Adopt A Resolution, As Recommended By The Landmarks PBD 0/12/24 Rules
Preservation Advisory Board, Approving Four (4) Mills Act [25-0071]
Contracts Between The City Of Oakland And The Owners Of The
Properties At 5837-39 Ayala Avenue, 1311 East 27th Street, 384
Bellevue Avenue, And 323-25 24th Street, Pursuant To Ordinance

October 8, 2024
CED Committee
Page 1 of 5



INo. 12987 C.M.S., To Provide Property Tax Reductions In Exchange
For Owners’ Agreement To Repair And Maintain Historic Properties
In Accordance With Submitted Work Programs And Approving Total
City Tax Revenue Reduction Estimated To Be Below $25,000 Per
'Year, And Making California Environmental Quality Act Findings

IAn Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 13734 C.M.S. To: EWD 0/26/24 Rules
(1) Authorize A Lease Amendment Between The City Of [25-0128]
Oakland And The Oakland School For The Arts (OSA) To
Add The 4,503 Square Foot Ground Floor Former
Restaurant Space At 1805 Telegraph Avenue (Fox

Theater) For Improvement And Use As A Retail Store, Art
Gallery, And Radio Station At A Rate Of Two Thousand
Six Hundred Eighty Seven Dollars And Fifty Cents
($2,687.50) Per Month Until June 30, 2025 And Then Four
Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Seven Dollars And
Twenty Five Cents ($4,377.25) Per Month Through June 30,
2026; (2) Making Findings That The Lease Amendment For
Below Fair Market Value Is In The Best Interest Of The
City; And (3) Making Appropriate California
Environmental Quality Act Findings

October 22, 2024
CED at 01:30pm
Title Dept. Date
Scheduled &
File ID

Rent Adjustment Program (RAP) Annual Report. HCD 06/11/24 CED
[18-1488];
[24-0563];
6/11/24 Rules;
Rescheduled 9/12
Rules
[24-0563]

Staff Recommends That The City Council Conduct A Study Session PBD 6/6/24 Rules

To (1) Receive An Informational Presentation and Report On The [24-0520] Title

Development Feasibility Analysis And Housing Strategy Study Change;

Conducted As Part Of The Impact Fees Update Phase 2 Process And

(2) Provide Feedback To Staff On Draft Impact Fee Program And

Housing Policy Recommendations

Adopt An Ordinance, As Recommended By The Planning PBD 0/12/24 Rules

Commission, That: (1) Amends The Oakland Planning Code To [25-0063]

Update Chapter 17.101B D-OTN, Oak-To-Ninth District Zone

Regulations, To: (A) Update The Chapter Title From Planned

Waterfront Zoning District (PWD-4) To D-OTN, Oak-To-Ninth

District Zone; And (B) Make Clerical Updates To The Chapter To

Ensure The Intent Of The Chapter Is Implemented; And (2) Makes

Appropriate California Environmental Quality Act Findings

Adopt A Resolution Authorizing An Amendment To The HCD 0/12/24 Rules

Professional Services Agreement With The East Bay Rental Housing [25-0064]

Association For Provision Of Representation Services To Extend

The Time For Performance Of The Agreement From August 31,

2024 To March 31, 2025

October 8, 2024
CED Committee

Page 2 of 5



November 19, 2024
CED at 01:30pm
No. | Title Dept. Date
Scheduled &
File ID

1 |Adopt An Ordinance Adding Chapter 15.80 To The Oakland CM Jenkins  |6/13/24 Rules
Municipal Code To Establish Construction Workforce Related [24-0570];
Reporting Requirements For Developments With At Least 100 Rescheduled on
Residential Units Or 100,000 Square Feet Of New Floor Area; And 0/24/24
Making Appropriate California Environmental Quality Act Findings

Semi-annual Reports
No. | Title Dept. First Last Report | Next
Scheduled Report
1 |Semi-annual Tracking PBD Rules 06/04/15 | Q3&Q4 —
Report For Code CED 12/01/15 | 09/10/24
Enforcement [14-1053]; CED
9/10/24
changed to
biannual
Annual Reports
No. | Title Dept. First Last Report Next
Scheduled Report

1 | Consolidated Annual Performance (HCD) CED City Council 02/2025

and EvaluationReport (CAPER). 11/16/99 02/20/24
[16-0185] [23-0963]

2 | Rent Adjustment Program (RAP) (HCD) CED Info Memo 10/22/24

Annual Report. 03/19/19 uploaded
Pending No Date Specific
No. | Title Dept. Date Scheduled & File ID

1 | Adopt An Ordinance Amending Chapters 2.41 And (CM Bas, CM | Rules 06/06/19; CED
2.42 Of The Oakland Municipal Code Governing The | Thao & CM 09/10/19; NDS via Rule 28
City’s Acquisition And Disposition Of Real Property Taylor) on 10/17/19
(“Real Estate Ordinance”) To CodifyThe City’s Policy [18-1981]

To Lease City Property Instead Of Selling Or
Otherwise Disposing Of City Property.

2 | Adopt An Ordinance Amending Oakland Municipal (City Rules 10/24/19; CED
Code Chapter 15.72 To Provide An Incentive For Full | Council) 11/12/19; NDS via Rule 28
Early Payment Of The Affordable Housing Impact Fees 11/25/19 [18-2387]
Equal To A 5% Discount Of TheTotal Impact Fees
Owed And To Add A Provision Enabling ThoseWho
Have Already Paid The First Installment To Also

October 8, 2024
CED Committee
Page 3 of 5



Receive A 5% Discount, And Amending Oakland
Municipal Code Chapter 15.62 To Require Additional
Information To Be Included In TheAnnual Impact Fee
Report.

Approve A Report And Recommendations On The City
Auditor’s Investigative Report On Community
Concerns Regarding The Chinatown Community
Benefit Business Improvement District And
Recommendations For Oakland’s Community Benefit
Business Improvement Districts

CM Bas

Rules 9/12/23; CED 10/10/23’
[23-0719]

)Adopt A Resolution To Support And Strengthen The
Black Arts Movement And Business District, Including
Directing The City Administrator To: (1) Implement A
Series Of Public Streetscape Improvements, Including
Public Banners, Along Oakland's Fourteenth Street
Corridor, To Honor, Uplift, Commemorate, And Increase
Public Awareness Of, Important Black Cultural, Sports,
IArts, And Historical People And Institutions, And To
Help Identify And Uplift The Corridor Being Known
IAnd Recognized As The Black Arts Movement And
Business District; (2) Use Available Funds Including
/Available Art Funds And To Pursue Grants And Other
Funding Sources To Support Arts, Music, Comedy, And
Cultural Institutions In The District; Including The
Preservation And Financial Support To Ensure Ongoing
\Viability Of Its Historic, Cornerstone African American
Institutions, Including Geoffrey's Inner Circle; And To
Make Resources Available To Businesses Such As
Tenant Improvement, Facade Improvement, Place-
Making, Space Activation, Accessibility, Etc. In The
District; And (3) Work With The Planning And Building
IDepartment And Economic And Workforce
Development Department To Adopt Policies And Plans
To Further Strengthen The District And Ensure Long-
Term Vitality, Support, And Prevent Conflicts, For Arts
\And Cultural Institutions And Activities In The District

CM Fife and
CM Kaplan

01/16/24 Council
[24-0025]

Receive An Informational Report And Presentation From
The Port Of Oakland And Conduct A Study Session On
The Proposed Oakland Airport (OAK) Modernization
)And Possible Expansion Project, Including But Not
Limited To (1) Specifics On The Port’s Preferred
[Elements Of The Proposed Expansion—Including
'Whether Or Not This Will Include A New Terminal, (2)
Current Status Of And Projected Timeline For The
PProposed Project, (3) Rationale For the Proposed
Modernization And Expansion, Including Numbers Of
Total Passenger Departures And Arrivals Over Past Ten
'Years, (4) Expected Environmental Impacts—Including
IProjected Increases In Emissions Of Criteria Air
IPollutants, Ultrafine Particles, Toxic Air Contaminants,
IAnd Greenhouse Gases—Of The Proposed Expansion
/And Mitigation, If Any, Of Those Impacts, (5)
Anticipated Long-term Workforce Benefits To Oakland

CM Kalb

3/21/24 Rules
[24-0231]

October 8, 2024
CED Committee
Page 4 of 5



IAnd Nearby Alameda County Residents, and (6)
/Anticipated Direct Financial Impacts/Benefits To The

City Of Oakland.

)Accept A Report And Recommendation On The CM Fife 3/7/24 Rules
Following: (1) An Accounting Of Available City Funds | CAO 3/19/24 Council

To (A) Implement A Series Of Public Streetscape [24-0199]; [24-0391];
Upgrades Along Oakland's Fourteenth Street Corridor To 5/14/24 CED Cont.

Uplift The Black Arts Movement And Business District
(BAMBD); (B) Support Arts And Cultural Institutions In
The BAMBD, Including Cornerstone Legacy African
/American Institutions; And (C) Create A BAMBD
Business Improvement District (BID) For Ongoing
Revenue Generation For Tenant Support, Facade
Improvement, Place-Making, Space Activation,
IAccessibility, And Safety Improvements Within The
BAMBD; And (2) A Map That Establishes The Exact
Boundaries Of The BAMBD And A List Of The
Institutions Within The BAMBD Boundaries; And (3) A
IProposal For Legislation, And A Proposed Timeline For
\Adoption, To Create A Special (“S”) Zoning District Or
Similar Zoning Control That Contains Measurable
Standards For Development Projects To Meet The Intent
Of The BAMBD And Ensure The Long-Term Vitality Of]

The BAMBD
IAdopt An Ordinance Amending The Just Cause For CM Bas 6/13/24 Rules
[Eviction Ordinance And Rent Program Service Fee [24-0565]

Ordinance To (1) Require Property Owners To State
Compliance With Rent Registry And Rent Program
Service Fee Obligations In Notices Terminating Tenancy
IAnd (2) Add Nonpayment Of Rent Program Service Fee
)As A Defense To Eviction

Receive An Informational Report On The City PBD 6/6/24 Rules
Administrator’s Efforts To Create An Interagency [24-0521];
Working Group Focused On Implementation Of The Air
Quality Policies And Actions In Oakland’s Environmental
Justice (EJ) Element

Respectfully submitted,

W. Woo
For: Jestin D. Johnson
City Administrator

October 8, 2024
CED Committee
Page 5 of 5



	October 8, 2024
	CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE ON COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
	Chair and Members of the Committee:
	Community and Economic Development –2nd and 4th Tuesday at 1:30pm
	Chair: Dan Kalb; Committee Members: Carroll Fife, Noel Gallo, and Kevin Jenkins.

